

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,  
APPLICANTS,

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF FINAL  
AGENCY ACTION DURING PENDENCY OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

On Application For Stay To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia

---

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,  
Chief Justice of the United States and Circuit Justice for the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

GENTNER DRUMMOND  
*Attorney General*

GARRY M. GASKINS, II  
*Solicitor General*

JENNIFER L. LEWIS  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

CARROLL WADE MCGUFFEY III  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree St. N.E., Suite 3000  
Atlanta, GA 30308

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL  
EMILY A. O'BRIEN  
DYLAN DEWITT  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

JEFF P. JOHNSON  
CARLY ROTHMAN SIDITSKY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point, Suite 1500  
Richmond, VA 23219

*Counsel for the State of Oklahoma  
(Additional counsel listed on following pages)*

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Attorney General*

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
*Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
ALABAMA  
501 Washington Avenue  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152

*Counsel for the State of Alabama*

TREG TAYLOR  
*Attorney General*

GARRISON TODD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste. 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501

*Counsel for State of Alaska*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
*Attorney General*

STEPHEN J. PETRANY  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
GEORGIA  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334

*Counsel for the State of Georgia*

TIM GRIFFIN  
*Attorney General*

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
*Solicitor General*

DYLAN JACOBS  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201

*Counsel for the State of Arkansas*

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Solicitor General*

JAMES H. PERCIVAL  
*Chief of Staff*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
FLORIDA  
The Capitol, Pl-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. State-Applicants Have Shown That This Court Would Likely Review And Reverse Any Decision Of The D.C. Circuit Upholding The Section 111(d) Component Of The Rule.....	3
A. The Rule’s Imposition Of “Presumptive Standards” That States Must Rebut Before Exercising Their Authority To Establish Their Own Standards Of Performance Violates Section 111(d) .....	3
B. The Two-Year Deadline For States To Submit Their Section 111(d) Plans Violates The APA .....	8
II. State-Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If This Court Does Not Grant A Stay .....	12
III. Leaving The Rule In Place Is Contrary To The Public Interest.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	19
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022) .....	19
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	16
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	3, 11

### Statutes And Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7436 .....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	3

### Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.24a .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a .....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	17
81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016) .....	10
86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021) .....	7
88 Fed. Reg. 80,480 (Nov. 17, 2023) .....	12

### Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges</i> (2008) .....	8
Exec. Off. of the President, <i>The President’s Climate Action Plan</i> (June 2013) .....	17
